

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
EMANUEL A. WADDELL
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Workers employed by religiously affiliated nonprofits have the same need for basic employment protections as other workers. 3

II. Wisconsin’s requirement that Petitioners continue to participate in the State’s unemployment system does not burden the free exercise of religion. 8

III. States must have leeway to draw lines when granting exemptions for religiously affiliated nonprofits or they will not grant such exemptions. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	12
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	8
<i>Cal. Dept. of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971)	4, 5
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Lab. and Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 411 Wis. 2d 1 (2024)	9, 10
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	4
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Sch./Bishop Est.</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10, 11

<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization,</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass'n,</i> 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	4
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Dykema,</i> 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	3, 4, 13

Other Authorities

- Rebecca Robbins, Katis Thomas, and
 Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *How a
 Sprawling Hospital Chain Ignited Its
 Own Staffing Crisis*, N.Y. Times (Dec.
 15, 2022), [https://www.ny-
 times.com/2022/12/15/business/hospital-
 staffing-ascension.html](https://www.ny-times.com/2022/12/15/business/hospital-staffing-ascension.html) 7
- Theo Francis, *Church Retirement Plans
 Sidestep Federal Oversight—and
 Employees Pay the Price*, Wall St. J.
 (Feb. 24, 2025), [https://www.wsj.com/us-
 news/church-retirement-pensions-
 hospitals-89070d8c](https://www.wsj.com/us-news/church-retirement-pensions-hospitals-89070d8c) 13
- Valarie K. Blake & Elizabeth Y. McCuskey,
Employer-Sponsored Reproduction, 124
 Colum. L. Rev. 273 (2024) 5, 6
